# BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

In the Matter of the Application of Elms Hills Utility Operating Company, Inc. for a Certificate of Convenience and Necessity

File No. SA-2018-0313

# **ORDER DIRECTING CUSTOMER NOTICE**

)

Issue Date: May 25, 2018

Effective Date: May 25, 2018

On May 1, 2018, Elm Hills Utility Operating Company, Inc. ("Elm Hills") filed an application with the Missouri Public Service Commission ("Commission") requesting that the Commission grant it a Certificate of Convenience and Necessity to provide sewer service to existing developments known as Rainbow Acres and Twin Oaks in Johnson County, Missouri. The Commission issued an order directing notice that also required Elm Hills to file suggestions on how to provide notice to the customers affected by the proposed transaction.

On May 14, 2018, Elm Hills filed a timely response to the order, suggesting that it prepare a notice, with the involvement of Staff and the Office of the Public Counsel, and mail that notice to all properties currently being served by the Rainbow Acres Homeowners Association and/or The Preserve Homeowners Association (for the Twin Oaks area). Ten days have elapsed, and no party has objected to the Elm Hills response.<sup>1</sup> The Commission finds the Elm Hills suggestion to be reasonable and will adopt it.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> Commission rule 4 CSR 240-2.080(13) provides that parties shall be allowed ten days from the date of filing in which to respond to any pleading unless otherwise ordered by the Commission.

## THE COMMISSION ORDERS THAT:

1. No later than June 8, 2018, Elm Hills Utility Operating Company, Inc. shall provide notice to all properties currently being served by the Rainbow Acres Homeowners Association and/or The Preserve Homeowners Association (for the Twin Oaks area) as described in its response filed on May 14, 2018.

2. This order shall become effective when issued.



## BY THE COMMISSION

1 1 Jorris 2 Wood

Morris L. Woodruff Secretary

Michael Bushmann, Senior Regulatory Law Judge, by delegation of authority pursuant to Section 386.240, RSMo 2016.

Dated at Jefferson City, Missouri, on this 25<sup>th</sup> day of May, 2018.

STATE OF MISSOURI

OFFICE OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

I have compared the preceding copy with the original on file in this office and I do hereby certify the same to be a true copy therefrom and the whole thereof.

WITNESS my hand and seal of the Public Service Commission, at Jefferson City, Missouri, this 25<sup>th</sup> day of May 2018.



Morris L. Woodruff Secretary

### **MISSOURI PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION**

#### May 25, 2018

#### File/Case No. SA-2018-0313

#### Missouri Public Service Commission

Staff Counsel Department 200 Madison Street, Suite 800 P.O. Box 360 Jefferson City, MO 65102 staffcounselservice@psc.mo.gov Office of the Public Counsel Hampton Williams 200 Madison Street, Suite 650 P.O. Box 2230 Jefferson City, MO 65102 opcservice@ded.mo.gov

Elm Hills Utility Operating Company, Inc. Diana C Carter 312 E. Capitol Avenue P.O. Box 456 Jefferson City, MO 65102 DCarter@brydonlaw.com

# Elm Hills Utility Operating

**Company, Inc.** Dean L Cooper 312 East Capitol P.O. Box 456 Jefferson City, MO 65102 dcooper@brydonlaw.com

#### Missouri Public Service Commission

Jacob Westen 200 Madison Street, Suite 800 P.O. Box 360 Jefferson City, MO 65102 jacob.westen@psc.mo.gov

Enclosed find a certified copy of an Order or Notice issued in the above-referenced matter(s).

Sincerely,

orris I Woodruff

Morris L. Woodruff Secretary

# Recipients listed above with a valid e-mail address will receive electronic service. Recipients without a valid e-mail address will receive paper service.